

No. 13-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MACH MINING, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
AND SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY
& LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5600

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*
Equal Employment Advisory
Council and Society for Human
Resource Management

September 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. JUDICIAL REVIEW OF EEOC CONCILIATION IS CRITICAL TO THE PROPER ADMINISTRATION OF TITLE VII	6
A. Conciliation Is At The Core Of Title VII Enforcement.....	7
B. If Carried Out At All, The EEOC's Conciliation Efforts Often Involve Abusive And Unreasonable Tactics That Undermine, Rather Than Promote, Informal Resolution Of Discrimination Claims	9
II. THE EEOC'S INCREASINGLY AGGRESSIVE LITIGATION PHILOSOPHY REINFORCES THE NEED FOR CAREFUL JUDICIAL OVERSIGHT OF ITS PRESUIT CONCILIATION OBLIGATIONS.....	11
A. As Systemic Enforcement Efforts Have Increased, So Too Have Documented Instances Of EEOC Conciliation Abuses.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Certainty Of Judicial Review Will Help Curb The Many EEOC Conciliation Abuses That Go Unreported.....	14
C. Employers Have No Interest In Litigating For The Sake Of Litigating	19
III. AN APPROPRIATELY ROBUST STANDARD OF REVIEW MUST ENSURE THAT EEOC CONCILIATION EFFORTS BOTH ARE MEANINGFUL AND UNDERTAKEN IN GOOD FAITH.	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Agro Distribution, LLC</i> , 555 F.3d 462 (5th Cir. 2009)	5, 10
<i>EEOC v. Allegheny Airlines</i> , 436 F. Supp. 1300 (W.D. Pa. 1977)	8, 25
<i>EEOC v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5, 9, 11
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 967 F. Supp. 2d 802 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	11, 12
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 679 F.3d 657 (8th Cir. 2012).....	5, 10
<i>EEOC v. CRST Van Expedited, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2524402 (N.D. Iowa Aug. 13, 2009)...	11, 18
<i>EEOC v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 1321 (D. Del. 1974), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 F.2d 1297 (3d Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>EEOC v. First Midwest Bank, N.A.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Keco Industries, Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 1097 (6th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>EEOC v. Klingler Electric Co.</i> , 636 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1981).....	5, 23
<i>EEOC v. Liberty Trucking Co.</i> , 695 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1982)	9
<i>EEOC v. Ruby Tuesday, Inc.</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 587 (W.D. Pa. 2013)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) ..	7
<i>EEOC v. Swissport Fueling, Inc.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (D. Ariz. 2013).....	13
<i>EEOC v. Zia Co.</i> , 582 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>Occidental Life Insurance Co. v. EEOC</i> , 432 U.S. 355 (1977).....	8, 9, 22
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	8
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	3, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b)	7, 16, 17, 18
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1).....	4
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
118 Cong. Rec. H1861 (Mar. 8, 1972)	9
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972) ...	8
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Drafting of a New Strategic Enforcement Plan to the Strategic Enforcement Plan Work Group</i> , Public Input into the Development of EEOC’s Strategic Enforcement Plan, Meeting of July 18, 2012	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Editorial, <i>Discriminating Against Partnerships: The feds try to rewrite PwC's retirement policy</i> , Wall Street Journal (June 3, 2013).....	13
EEOC, Fiscal Year 2013 Performance and Accountability Report.....	19
EEOC Press Release, <i>EEOC Releases Performance and Accountability Report Under New Strategic Plan</i> (Nov. 19, 2012).....	12
EEOC, Strategic Enforcement Plan FY 2013-2016.....	19
